TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		04/03/2013	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Sapphire Energy, Inc.	
Street Address:	3115 Merryfield Row	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77667145	SAPPHIRE ENERGY
Serial Number:	77711469	SAPPHIRE ENERGY
Serial Number:	77711511	SAPPHIRE ENERGY
Serial Number:	85373983	PEACE LOVE ALGAE!
Serial Number:	85435662	SAPPHIRE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	85436578	SAPPHIRE TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	78742757	RINCON
Serial Number:	78742649	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2129693000

Email: trademark@proskauer.com

Correspondent Name: Proskauer Rose LLP

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0808 77667415

CH \$215.00 7

Address Line 1: 11 Times Square Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12288-013		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jenifer deWolf Paine		
Signature:	/Jenifer deWolf Paine/		
Date:	04/05/2013		
Total Attachments: 3 source=SAPPHIRE-Trademark-Assignment#page1.tif source=SAPPHIRE-Trademark-Assignment#page2.tif source=SAPPHIRE-Trademark-Assignment#page3.tif			

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0809

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE, dated as of April 3, 2013, is made by Silicon Valley Bank ("Lender"), in favor of Sapphire Energy, Inc. ("Company") as follows:

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, dated October 21, 2011 ("Security Agreement"), and recorded with The United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 26, 2011 at Reel/Frame No. 4648/0846, Company granted Lender a security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in its trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor, including goodwill (the "Trademark Collateral");

WHEREAS, Lender acknowledges full payment, complete performance and satisfaction of all obligations pursuant to the Security Agreement have been made;

WHEREAS, Company has requested that Lender release its security interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks and all applications and registrations therefor set forth in Schedule A attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

NOW, THEREFORE, Lender, without recourse, representation or warranty and at Company's sole cost and expense, hereby RELEASES all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation the trademarks set forth in Schedule A and any other collateral described in the Security Agreement.

LENDER agrees to provide Company with any information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of Lender's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0810

052244-0012

OC\1605293.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

SILICON VALLEY BANK

	By: 2 1 1 1 -
	Name: Beer J. TUNNER
	Title: Dinkeron
CERTIFICATION	OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF <u>Colorado</u>) COUNTY OF <u>Broomfield</u>):	
who, being by me duly sworn, deposes and of Silicon Valley Bank, and that he/she, as s	such officer being duly authorized so to do, executed herein contained as his/her free act and deed and as
LESUE K. SCHALK Notery Public State of Colorado	Notary Public
Notary ID 20084029516 My Commission Expires Sep 2, 2016	My Commission Expires:
	9/14

TRADEMARK REEL: 004999 FRAME: 0811

SCHEDULE A TO

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Reel/Frame: 4648/0846

Mark	Appl. No. Filing Date	Reg No. Issue Date
SAPPHIRE ENERGY	77/667145 10-FEB-2009	
Sapphire	77/711469 10-APR-2009	
Sapphire	77/711511 10-APR-2009	
State Love Algree!	85/373983 18-JUL-2011	
Sapphire	85/435662 29-SEP-2011	
SAPPHIRE TECHNOLOGY	85/436578 30-SEP-2011	
RINCON	78/742757 28-OCT-2005	3221820 27-MAR-2007
	78/742649 28-OCT-2005	3260189 10-JUL-2007

OC\1605293.1 052244-0012

RECORDED: 04/05/2013